
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 89

ANSWERED ON 8TH FEBRUARY, 2024


ROAD PROJECTS IN CHITRAKOOT AND SATNA


*89. SHRI GANESH SINGH:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to construct an elevated road over the old National Highway (NH) in Satna city and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government proposes to extend the under-construction Green Road from Maihar to Satna upto Chitrakoot and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether in-principle approval has been granted for the construction of NH under Phase-II of Bharatmala project connecting Satna to Prayagraj via Semariya, Sirmaur and Shankargarh which connects the backward areas of two States and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which approval for the said projects is likely to be granted?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


 (a) to (d)        A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 89 ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2024 ASKED

BY SHRI GANESH SINGH REGARDING ‘ROAD PROJECTS IN CHITRAKOOT

AND SATNA’.

(a)    Consequent upon construction of  Satna bypass, the city portion of

Satna Town was improved under one time improvement scheme and handed over to the State Government. Accordingly, the road in Satna city portion ceases to be part of the National Highway network. No such proposal for construction of elevated road in Satna city is under consideration.

(b) The status of Maihar - Satna – Chitrakoot road is as given below:

Stretch Status Remarks

Maihar to Satna 2L +PS; Under

construction


Satna to

Majhgawan

2L; Completed Traffic is low (< 6000 PCU) and further widening can be

considered based on the traffic

density, condition of the roads,

inter-se priority and availability

of funds.


Majhgawan to

Chitrakoot

2L; completed


(c) and (d) No Sir, Does not arise


*****

